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September 29, 2000

MEMORANDUM

To: Bob Sutter
From: Shane Bendixsen
Subject: Warren Lloyd of Bancroft, Idaho.

It is my understanding that Mr. Warren Lloyd has made a “delivery call” for ground
water in the Bancroft-Lund Ground Water Management Area. He believes he has only
been able to receive half his water right of 650 gallons per minute due to junior water
right holders’ pumpage. This is based on a letter from his attomey, Randall C. Budge, to
the Idaho Department of Water Resources dated August 29, 2000. The following is a
brief review of historic and current ground water conditions in the area.

The Lloyd well is located in TO9S-R39E, sec 23 NENE (see Attachment #1). Attachment
#1 also presents ground water hydrographs for wells currently monitored by USGS.
Hydrograph #1 has only two measurements prior to 1994, but has been measured
quarterly (four times per year) since. Though the data is somewhat short term, it does
suggest a stable aquifer.

Hydrograph #2 has data dating back to 1928 and has been measured quarterly since 1967.
All historic and current data suggest an extremely stable aquifer.

Hydrographs #3 and #4 present an aquifer fluctuating with the chmate: increases in the
early to mid 1980’s: decreasing levels from 1987 to 1993: increases from 1993 to 1998:
and decreases for the past two years resulting from slightly below normal precipitation.

Hydrograph #5 is outside the management area and suggests an extremely stable aquifer
that only fluctuates seasonally.

Hydrograph #6 has been measured numerous times while the well was pumping (labeled
‘pump lifts”), but still has responded to same climatic changes as seen with #3 and #4. Tt
does show a decline of approximately eight to ten feet since the early 1970%s (0.2 t0 0.3
feet per year), but given that it has responded to above normal precipitation previously, it
is possible with a five to ten year wet period, it could recover.

With the exception of hydrograph #5, all wells have their highest water levels in the fall
and lowest in the spring. This suggests recharge from irrigation diversions exceed




pumpage withdrawals during the summer months. If excessive pumpage were effecting
the aquifer the opposite should be observed: lowest water levels in the fall and highest in
the spring.

Attachment #2 presents tabular ground water data collected by the USGS within an
approximate one-mile radius of the Lloyd well. Two wells with water level

measurements dating back to 1928 suggest that ground water levels have declined ten to
twenty feet since 1928. This is based on extremely limited data and could be reflective of
wells recently pumped and not fully recovered (i.e. the individual who takes the
measurement does not always know if the well has been recently pumped). Well
09S39E-23AAAL is located in the same section as Mr. Lloyd’s well. The water level
difference between 1982 and 1996 was 1.8 feet.

Attachment #3 presents data collected by IDWR staff and the water measurement district.
While the data is short term (1996 through 1999), nothing suggests decreasing water
levels. Data for the Lloyd well is also presented. Note that his pumping levels are
approximately 90 to 105 feet while his static level is 65 to 70 feet. This is not an
unreasonable pump lift, but a good producing well.

IDWR staff also measured discharge for Mr. Lloyd’s well on July 9, 1999, the same day
the pumping level was recorded (per communication Tim Luke, IDWR). Discharge was
approximately 1442 gpm and drawdown was approximately 32 feet (assuming an
approximate static level of 70 feet). This produces a specific capacity (Q/s) of 45 gpm/ft.
of drawdown.

Norton (1981) analyzed specific capacities in the Gem Valley area. He described wells
completed in mostly basalts had specific capacities ranging from 270 to 2625 gpm/ft.
Wells completed in both alluvium and basalts ranged from 2 to 31 gpm/ft. He concluded
wells in the basalts were good to excellent producers while wells in alluvium and basalts
were poor to good producers. A review of well logs shows that Mr. Lloyds well is
completed in basalts and alluvium. This suggests that Mr. Lloyd’s well with a specific
capacity of 45 gpnv/tt is a good producing well.

Attachment #4 presents a detailed ground water hydrograph from the Holsten
Observation well. Locations are shown on Attachments #1 and #5. A continuous recorder
was installed on the well in June, 1999 and data presented is current to November, 1999.
Depth to water measurements are at a minimum of one per day.

The hydrograph shows a decrease of approximately three feet from mid-June to mid-July
and then a steady increase of approximately six feet to mid-November. In 1999,
diversions did not start until June, peaked in July and continued through September.
Though lagged, this correlates with the hydrograph. This is the same trend the USGS
hydrographs exhibit. The hydrograph does not show any large drawdown associated with
well interference.




The Lloyd well is 4 mile Northwest from the Holsten well. Attachment #5 presents this
and the location of other points of ground water diversion (irrigation wells). Any type of
well interference seen in the Mr. Lloyd’s well should also be seen in the Holsten well.
Since no interference was seen in the Holsten well, it must be assumed there was no
interference with the Lloyd well.

Mr. Lloyd’s claim that he did not receive half his water right should be held suspect
based on:

¢ Regional ground water levels have not significantly changed. Six wells monitored
quarterly by the USGS do not suggest the basin is in overdraft.

e Ground water levels for five wells monitored in the management area show the
highest water levels in the fall and lowest in the spring. This suggests recharge during
the summer months exceeds pumpage withdrawals.

e Data in the same section as Mr. Lloyd show the difference in water levels between
1982 and 1996 was 1.8 feet.

s Data collected from the Lloyd well from 1996 through 1999 shows static water levels
of approximately 65 to 70 feet and pump lifts of 90 to 105 feet. This suggests a good
producing well.

s Specific capacity data from 1999 suggests he has a good producing well.

s A monitoring well with a continuous recorder % mile Southwest from the Lloyd well
detected no well interference from nearby pumping in 1999, This suggests the Lloyd
well had no well interference.

Though none of the above mentioned is conclusive, they all suggest the same. There is no
ground water level problems in the area. If Mr. Lloyd has a problem meeting his
irrigation demands, it is a problem with his well, not the aquifer.

cc Norm Young
Hal Anderson
Glen Saxton
Paul Castelin
Tim Luke
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Norton, Marc, A., Investigation of the Ground Water Flow System in Gem Valley, Idaho
Department of Water Resources, open file report, September, 1981.
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ATTACHMENT #1




Well Number

09S538E-13DBB1

Measurement Date Depth to Water Status Agency
6/11/68 70.8 STATIC USGS
10/31/68 62.1 STATIC USGS
12/6/68 624 STATIC USGS
3/27/69 - 66.4 STATIC UsSGS
10/27/83 72 STATIC USGS
6/1/92 102.4 Pumping UsGs
Well Number 09839E-14CDC1
Measurement Date Depth to Water Status Agency
8/28/67 65.5 Pumping USGs
4/10/68 66.3 Pumping USGS
11/112/68 63.1 STATIC USsSGs
Well Number 09S38E-15ADA1
Measurement Date Depth to Water Status Agency
8/20/28 100 STATIC USGS
8/20/67 110.8 STATIC JSGS
4/10/68 1216 Pumping USGS
Well Number 08339E-16ADA1
Measurement Date Depth to Water Status Agency
§/28/28 21 STATIC USsSGS
8/29/67 27 STATIC UsSGS
12/6/68 29.2 Recently Pumped USGS
3/27/69 32.7 STATIC USGS
10/25/83 33.4 STATIC USGS
Well Number 08S39E-23AAA1
Measurement Date Depth to Water Status Agency
3/1/82 70 STATIC Drifler
5/1/96 71.8 STATIC USGS
Well Number 09839E-25ABB1
Measurement Date Depth to Water Status Agency
6/11/68 42.1 STATIC USGS
10/25/83 412 STATIC USGS
5/1/96 49.5 STATIC USGS

ATTACHMENT #2
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Bancroft - Lund
Water Level Measurement Wells

Date: 10/5/00 ~

Curtis Stoddard Farms - A0004115 Keith Lloyd - A0004132 Rindiisbaker- Longhom - AD004103
Water | P=Pumping i Measured Water |P=Pumping| Measured Water |P=Pumping Measured
Date Level A=Static By: Date Levet A=Static By: Date Level A=Slatic By:
06-Jur-95 77.0 A DWR 01-May-96 45.50 A |DwR 04-Nov-86 13286 A TLUKE
10-0ct-86 80.4 A DWR 20-Jun-98 4.0 A [WD13T 05-Jun-95 1390 A DWR
06-Jun-67 702 A WD13T 02-Jul6 74.0 P |woiar 11-Oct-98 1348] A DWR
13-Jun-87! 70.2 A Wo1aT 10-Jul-95 80.0 2 jWD13T 09-Apr-99 136,76] A DWR ]
25 un97 76.8 P |wp1aT 15-Jul-95| 73.0 A wDaT 24-Jun-99 14825] P WD13T
0B-Jun-98 78.0 p lwo1at 02-Aug-96 520 A |WD3T 01-Jui-69| 136.14] A wo:T
D1-Jul-g8 70.25] A wo1aT 22-Aug 96! 60.20 A wD1aT 0B-Jul-99| 14537: ° WD13T
09-Juk98| 76.83] P WO3T 10-Ocl-66 50.0 A |wp1aT 15.Jul-g9: 135611 A BSCHOLER
21-Jur88] g1s, P lwomar 11-061-86 500 A |woiar 21-Jul8S| 34725 P wWD13T
03-Nov-ga| 720] A WO13T 06-2un-a7 45,30 A woaT 30-2ak-86 13472 A pwoisT
24-Jun-98 75.39 P TLUKE 13-Jun-97 46,30 A WD1aT 13-Aug-89] 134.03) A WO13T -
01-Jul-99 76.64 ) wD13T 27-Jun-98 46,33 A |woiaT 01-Sep-98 13328 A |wDiaT B
08-dul-g9 87.5 P WD13T 01-Ju-88 44.0 A lwp1aT 18.5ep-99 138.44] A |wWD1aT ]
15-jul-99 o143 P BSCHOLER 04-Jul-g8 450 A |wotaT 1500259 13279 A& jwD1at 7
21-Jul99] 51.561 A WDN3T 21-Jul-98 440 A jwp1aT 04-Nov-98] 132.86) A |TLUKE
| acureg) 80671 A WD1aT 03-Nov-98 44.0 A wDaT
13-Aup-88 60,18 A WD13T 24-Jun-98 78.79 P TLUKE
23-Aug-93 79.351 A Wo13T o1-Jul-09] 65.20] P WD13T
09-Sep-99) 78.38] A w131 08-Jul-98| 53.52 A |woraT -
18-8ep-59 g2  # WD13T 16-Jul-99] 66,26 P IBSCHOLER
15-0ct-59 77.44 A WO13T 21-Jul98 57.84 A |WDI3T
04-Nov-99 75.85 A TLUKE 30-Jur-59 51.63 A lwDiar
04-Nov-09 75.85 A TLUKE 13-Aug-89 60,67 P [WDi3T =
! 01-Sep-98| 50.08 A wWD13T P=Pumping Measured
| 08-0ct-99] 4750, A lwpar Date AsStatic By:
01-May-96: 7180 A IDWR
Carl Jorgensen North Well - A0003599 Don Rigby - Pond Well A0004102 06-Jun-96 | 738 A !DWR
Water | P=Pumping] Measured Water |P=Pumping] Measured 10-Jun-96: 923 P jwD1aT ]
Date Level A=Static By: Date Level A=SBlatic By: 20-Jun-86! 92.3! P WD13T
02-Jul-85 113.9] A WD13T 21.May-95| 74.4 A ICONSULTANT | 27-jun-g6| 9271 P |WD13T N
11-Jul-96 113.4] A WD13T 21-May-961 106 ) CONSULTANT | 2-Jul86 837 P  |WD13T ]
0%-Aug 86 112.4] A WD13T 05-Jun-96 108 P DWR 06-Jul-961 768, A 7
13-Jun-97 1127 A wD13T 10-Jun-G5 109.4 P iDWR
27-Jun-58 11285 A WDaT 11-Jul-56 74.4 A CONSULTANT {  11-Jul-96 1040, P
13-ul-88 112.65 A woiaT 11-0ct-95 103.8 P DWR 123961 10351 P
| os-Aprae 11201} A W13t 24-Jun-97 70.25 A wDiaT 16-Jul-56 | 837 P
18-JUn-59 114.55] A TLUKE 28-Jun 98] 70.25 A |woiaT 24-Jul-96 1015 P
23-Jun-98i  114.06 A TLUKE 13-Jul-98| 7117 A WD13T 30-Jul-95| 803 A ]
L 01-Ju0m 41481 P IWD13T 09-Apr-99] 70.11 A DWR 12-Aug-961 1050 ¢ o
0B-Jui-99] 113,67 A WD13T 24-Jun-897 65.99 A TLUKE 21-Aug-981 7871 A ]
15-Jul-99| 11378l P {BSCHOLER 08-Jul-09i 64.72] A MWD13T 11-Sep-56! AT
22-Jul-081 1925 A (WD13T 15-dugg! 64,17 A [BSCHOLER 16-0ct-96 7a4i A
30-Jul-58 1234 A wo1at 22099 64.42 A WD13T 06-Jun-67 | 673 &
13-Aug-29 111.84 A lwpaT 30-Jul-2a 61.7 A wotar 25-Jun-57 | 67.8] A ]
T 01-Sep-99 1536 A IWD1aT 13-Aug-99 65.35 A wD1aT 12-Jul-97| 6831 A ]
0B-Sep-99 110.95| A lwo1ar 01-Sep-99 55.43 A wp1aT 08-Jun-98| 67.3] A
0§-0ct-99 1103] P WD13T 18-Sep-99 66.86 A lwpiar 26-Jun-88] 873 A
05-Nov-99 11098 A TLUKE 02-0cl-99 66.89 A wp1aT 03-Jul-98] 67.6] & )
i 13-0ct-69| 67,94 A lwp1ar 18.ep-g8 704] A
i { ! 04-Nov-9g] 67.24 A [TLUKE 08-Apr-99| 6531 A N
04-Nov-9a| 67.251 A TLUKE 17-Jun-88/ 67.5 A
ATTACHMENT #3
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